Source: IBES, * Value includes Energy and Financials. Growth includes Tech, Healthcare

and Staples

Topline is projected to grow at a healthy 6% in the US,
and as much as 14% in Europe.

Activity momentum is likely to stay on a softening
path, our base case is European recession, we look for
10% EPS contraction in 2023

Figure 12: Eurozone M1 growth (deflated by HICP) v PMI

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., S&P Global

Our money supply indicator suggests that Eurozone
PMIs are likely to remain in contraction territory in the
coming months.

Table 5: Eurozone Real GDP projections

Real GDP
% over previous period, saar

2Q22E 3Q22E 4Q22E 1Q23E 2Q23E 3Q23E 4Q23E

USA -0.6 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5
Eurozone 3.1 0.5 -1.8 -1.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
UK 0.9 -0.5 -1.0 0.7 1.3 1.0 0.0

Source: J.P. Morgan.

Our economists are projecting a mild recession in
Eurozone, starting in Q4.

Figure 13: Eurozone EPS growth vs GDP growth

Source: IBES, JPMorgan

This is likely to weigh on the earnings outlook. Current
bottom-up consensus growth expectations of 4% EPS
growth for Eurozone earnings for next year appear too
optimistic, in a recession scenario.

Our base case is for 10% y/y decline in European
earnings in 2023.

Historical EPS decline in downturns was of the order
of 20-40%...

Table 6: Fall in MSCI Eurozone 12m Fwd. EPS during past
recessions, and the duration of fall

Peak in 12m
Fwd EPS

Trough in 12m
Fwd EPS

Peak Trough
Peak to

trough move
#months

Feb-92 May-93 4.2 3.1 -27% 15
Oct-01 May-03 9.7 7.6 -21% 19
Mar-08 May-09 16.1 9.3 -42% 14
Jun-11 May-13 13.1 10.5 -20% 23
Mar-20 Jul-20 12.9 9.0 -30% 5

Average -28% 15
Median -27% 15

Source: IBES

In the last 5 recessions, Eurozone earnings have on
average fallen by 30%.

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

27

32

37

42

47

52

57

62

98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Recession Eurozone Composite PMI M1, deflated using HICP, %y/y (brought forward by 9m)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-48%

-38%

-28%

-18%

-8%

2%

12%

22%

32%

42%

92 94 96 98 00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

MSCI Eurozone 12m Fwd EPS, %y/y Eurozone Nominal GDP (rhs) J.P. Morgan Forecasts

9

Global Markets Strategy
17 October 2022

Mislav Matejka, CFA
(44-20) 7134-9741
mislav.matejka@jpmorgan.com

Table 7: Fall in MSCI US 12m Fwd. EPS during past recessions
and duration of fall

Peak in 12m
Fwd EPS

Trough in
12m Fwd EPS

Peak Trough
Peak to

trough move
#months

Jan-91 May-91 28.8 24.7 -14% 3
Aug-00 Nov-01 62.4 48.2 -23% 15
Oct-08 Apr-09 98.1 59.2 -40% 6
Mar-20 Sep-20 172.7 146.0 -15% 6

Average -23% 8
Median -19% 6

Source: IBES

US earnings on average contracted by 23% in the last
few recessions.

Table 8: Fall in MSCI UK 12m Fwd. EPS during past recessions
and duration of fall

Peak in 12m
Fwd EPS

Trough in 12m
Fwd EPS

Peak Trough
Peak to

trough move
#months

Dec-90 May-92 70.4 56.2 -20% 17
May-01 Mar-02 98.7 92.1 -7% 10
Sep-08 Jun-09 182.0 109.0 -40% 9
Oct-11 Dec-12 181.6 161.5 -11% 14
Mar-20 Jun-20 161.4 113.1 -30% 3

Average -22% 11
Median -20% 10

Source: IBES

UK typically saw an earnings fall of 22%.

…we look for a milder earnings decline than in the
past: 1) Nominal GDP growth will still be positive…

Table 9: Nominal and Real GDP growth projections

JPM Real GDP forecasts (%y/y) JPM Nominal GDP forecasts (%y/y)
United
States Eurozone

United
Kingdom

United
States Eurozone

United
Kingdom

2021 5.9 5.2 7.5 10.7 7.4 7.9
2022e 1.8 3.2 4.3 8.7 7.0 10.1
2023e 1.0 0.4 0.2 3.7 2.5 5.7

Median 2.3 1.6 2.6 4.1 2.8 4.1

Source: J.P. Morgan.

While we expect a mild downturn in Eurozone, nominal
GDP growth will still likely be around the trend levels